

Nos. 19-251, 19-255

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NONPROFIT ALLIANCE
FOUNDATION, PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL
TREATMENT OF ANIMALS, ASSOCIATION OF
FUNDRAISING PROFESSIONALS, AND 123
NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS LISTED IN
APPENDIX AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

ROBERT S. TIGNER
THE NONPROFIT ALLIANCE
FOUNDATION
1319 F Street, NW,
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20004

KAREN DONNELLY
Counsel of Record
ERROL COPILEVITZ
COPILEVITZ, LAM & RANEY P.C.
310 W. 20th Street, Ste. 300
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 472-9000
kdonnelly@clrkc.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. An industry perspective on the charitable sector and donor privacy 5

 A. Charitable solicitation and the building of a donor file are critical to the survival of our nation’s nonprofit organizations and the success of their charitable, educational, or religious programs 7

 B. Charitable solicitation is fully protected speech under the First Amendment 9

 C. Charitable speech is highly regulated under the many states’ schemes of prior restraint with significant filing burdens and costs 11

 D. California’s compelled disclosure of confidential donor information violates the First Amendment rights of all charity registrants and their major donors 12

II. This Court’s precedents require strict scrutiny to analyze California’s compelled disclosure of major donors as a precondition to engaging in protected speech 14

- A. The Ninth Circuit erred in applying the wrong level of scrutiny to protected speech and association. 15
- B. Both the *NAACP* line of cases and the *Riley* line of cases in the charitable speech and association contexts require strict scrutiny in this case. 16
- III. California’s compelled disclosure requirement fails strict scrutiny, and because it is overly broad in its application to all charities, it is facially unconstitutional 18
 - A. The disclosure requirement is overbroad such that in all its applications the statute creates an unnecessary risk of chilling free speech. 19
 - B. The compelled disclosure of charities’ confidential donor information fails strict scrutiny and is facially overbroad because it risks the suppression of ideas and association in all possible applications 20
 - C. California’s compelled disclosure of major donors conflicts with charities’ best practices and a longstanding regulatory framework that protects donor privacy. . . . 23
 - 1. Charities, organizations that rate charities, and fundraising professionals have established best practices and rules providing for donor privacy and its protection. 24

2. Federal tax laws protect donor information from disclosure to the public and to the states	28
3. States have successfully registered charities to solicit charitable contributions for decades without the need for donor disclosure	29
IV. Effects on Charities	30
A. California demonstrably failed to protect the confidential donor information in its custody	30
B. The threat of misuse looms larger when the states have no routine need for information on individual donors to enforce their charitable solicitation laws . . .	34
C. Since California adopted this practice, two other states have followed; and more will likely follow suit, even though there is no need for such information	36
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX LIST OF <i>AMICI</i>	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	10
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	18, 19
<i>Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	18
<i>Ill. ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003).....	9
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	28
<i>Members of City Counsel v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	18
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	14, 20
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of Texas, Inc. v. Abbott</i> , 647 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind v. Norton</i> , 981 F. Supp. 1371 (D. Colo. 1997)	17
<i>Planet Aid v. City of St. Johns</i> , 782 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2015).....	17, 18

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	17, 18
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sec'y of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	9, 18, 19, 23
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	10
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	10
<i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	9, 20
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	16
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 6104.....	28, 30
26 U.S.C. § 6033.....	12
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.....	26
Cal. Gov. Code §§ 12580, <i>et seq.</i>	13
Fla. Stat. § 496.107	30

Other Authorities

- Andrea Peterson, *The Sony Pictures hack, explained*, WASH. POST (Dec. 18, 2014, 3:15 PM), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-switch/wp/2014/12/18/the-sony-pictures-hack-explained/> 32
- Attorney General's Guide for Charities, CAL. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, CHARITABLE TRUSTS SECTION 1 (Jan. 2019), https://www.oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/charities/publications/guide_for_charities.pdf 15
- BOARDSOURCE, *The Handbook of Nonprofit Governance* 174 (2010), <http://gife.issueelab.org/resources/19261/19261.pdf> 24
- Brett Molina, *Capital One data breach: A look at the biggest confirmed breaches ever*, USA TODAY (Jul. 30, 2019, 5:43 PM), <https://www.usatoday.com/story/money/2019/07/30/capital-one-data-breach-among-biggest-ever/1865821001/> 32
- CAF World Giving Index 5, CHARITIES AID FOUND. (Oct. 2019), https://www.cafonline.org/docs/default-source/about-us-publications/caf_wgi_10th_edition_report_2712a_web_101019.pdf 5
- Cybersecurity for Nonprofits, NAT'L COUNCIL OF NONPROFITS, <https://www.councilofnonprofits.org/tools-resources/cybersecurity-nonprofits> 26

- Donor Disclosure*, INDEPENDENT SECTOR.
<http://independentsector.org/policy/policy-issues/donor-disclosure/> 25
- Equifax Data Breach Settlement, FED. TRADE
 COMM'N, <https://www.ftc.gov/enforcement/cases-proceedings/refunds/equifax-data-breach-settlement> (last visited Feb. 12, 2021). 32
- Financial and Fundraising Issues-FAQs,
 BOARDSOURCE (emphasis added),
<https://boardsource.org/resources/financial-fundraising-issues-faqs/> 24
- Giving USA 2020: *Charitable giving showed solid growth, climbing to \$449.64 billion in 2019*, one of the highest years for giving on record, GIVING USA (June 16, 2020), <https://givingusa.org/giving-usa-2020-charitable-giving-showed-solid-growth-climbing-to-449-64-billion-in-2019-one-of-the-highest-years-for-giving-on-record/> 6
- How Do We Rate Charities' Accountability and Transparency?, CHARITY NAVIGATOR,
<https://www.charitynavigator.org/index.cfm?bay=content.view&cpid=1093> (last visited Feb. 10, 2021) 27
- Josh Lyle & Mike Bunnell, *EDD fraud could cost average California family thousands of dollars, said Rep. Tom McClintock*, ABC10.COM (Feb. 15, 2021, 1:47 PM), <https://www.abc10.com/article/money/edd-fraud-cost-taxpayers-rep-mcclintock/103-a10a297c-04c2-44e3-b712-46fe88a02b2f> (last visited Feb. 23, 2021) 32

Kelly Phillips Erb, <i>Timeline of IRS Tax Exempt Organization Scandal</i> , FORBES (May 7, 2014) (involving political targeting of conservative . . .	4
Our Charity Rating Process, CHARITYWATCH, https://www.charitywatch.org/our-charity-rating-process (last visited Feb. 10, 2021)	27
S. Rep. No. 91-552 (1969), <i>reprinted in</i> 1969 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2027	29
Sarah Hall Ingram, Commissioner, Tax Exempt & Government Entities, Internal Revenue Service, Remarks Before the Georgetown University Law Center Continuing Legal Education: Nonprofit Governance-The View from the IRS (June 23, 2009), https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-tege/ingram_gtown_governance_062309.pdf3	5
<i>Security Breach May Have Exposed Millions Of California DMV Vehicle Registration Records</i> , CBS SF (Feb. 17, 2021), https://sanfrancisco.cbslocal.com/2021/02/17/security-breach-exposes-millions-of-california-dmv-vehicle-registration-records/	33
<i>The Donor Bill of Rights</i> , ASSOCIATION OF FUNDRAISING PROFESSIONALS. https://afpglobal.org/donor-bill-rights	25
The Nonprofit Sector in Brief 2019, URBAN INSTITUTE, NATIONAL CENTER FOR NONPROFIT STATISTICS (June 4, 2020), https://nccs.urban.org/publication/nonprofit-sector-brief-2019#the-nonprofit-sector-in-brief-2019	5, 6

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37 1

Regulations

11 Cal. Code Regs. § 301 2, 13, 14

26 C.F.R. § 1.6033-2 12

26 C.F.R. § 301.6104 28

I.R.C. § 4958 29

I.R.C. § 501(c)(3) 25

I.R.C. § 501(c)(4) 25

I.R.C. § 6104 22

Constitutional ProvisionsU.S. CONST. amend. I *passim*

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV 9, 10
